Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Durham Investments Six Limited

Company number

03104360

in the High Court of Justice

Chancery Diviston, Leeds District Registry

Court case number
468 of 2010

We

Mark Granwille Firmin
KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Newille Street

Leeds

LSI 4DW

United Kingdom

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Howard Smuth
KPMG LLP

| The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

The Admimistrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
5 January 2012 4 July 2012
WS
Signed .
Jomt Adrmunistrator
Dated 1 August 2012
Contact Details.
You do not have 1o give any contact inforination 1n Kevin Flatley
the box opposite but1f you do, it wall help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the pubhie record Leeds
LS1 4DW Tel 3113 231 3155
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

- Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff Ck 14 3U4 DX 33050 CardfT

02/08/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

W




Durham Investments Six Limited in
administration

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
I August 2012

MGF/CH/KF

See Notice Aboul this Repoert All nights reserved




Durham Investmenes Six Limited in adnumistration

Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

I August 2012

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Granwille Firmin, Brian Green and Howard
Smuth, the Joint Admimstrators of Durham Investments Six Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the
progress of the admuimistration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relatton to the debt of or any financial
mterest in Durham Investments Six Limted

Any cstimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be rclied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose, or tn any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nisk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability 1n respect of this Report to any such person

Mark Granville Firmun and Brian Green arc authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Howard Smith 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitoner by the Insolvency
Practitioncrs Association

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents for Durham Investments S1x Limited and contract
without personal Liabtlity The appointments of the Joint Adnunistrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of this Report or
the conduct of the administration

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedulc Bl the functions of the Jomt
Administrators may be excrciscd by any or all of them

Sce Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




q\'\ y

Glossary

Joint Admimstrators

Admnistration Order

Aviva

the Company

the Court
the Directors

Eurogold

The Group

Jones Lang LaSalle

Proposals

See Notice About this Report All nights resurved

Durham Investments Six Limited in admmistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
I August 2012

Mark Granville Firmun, Brian Green and Howard
Smuth of KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Nevilic
Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

The admimstranon order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct Registry
regarding Durham Investments Six Limted on 22
February 2010 Court administration number 468 of
2010

Aviva Commercial Finance Limited, whose ultimate
parent1s Aviva Pl

Durham Investments S1x Limuted (1n adnunistration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

Dawid Schreiber
Jacob Schreiber

Eurogold Linuted

Entities in the Group arc Durham Investments Four
Limited, Durham Investments Six  Limited,
Britonwoed Properties Limuted, BBL  Estates
(Britonwood) Limued and Waterbnidge Capual
Partners Property Fund 1 LLP (which 1s the parent
entity) (all in administration)

Jones Lang LaSalle Limited (formerly King Sturge
LLP)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 dated 14
Apnil 2010 contamming the Joint Admimstrators’
proposals




Duritam Invevments Six Linmted in administration

Report to Creditors pursnant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

I August 2012

Contents

1 Introduction 1
2 Progress of the administration 1
3 Receipts and payments 1
4 Cost of realisations 3
5 Estimated outcome for creditors 4
6 Extension of the administration 5
7 Future conduct of the administration 5
8 End of the administration 5
9 Statement concerning the EC Regulations 5
Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period S January 2012 to 4 July 2012

3 Joint Admuimistrators’ charge out rates

4 Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account Form 2 24 for the 5

January 2012 to 4 July 2012

5 Joint Adminsstrators’ recetpts and payments account for the period 5 January
2012 to 4 July 2012

6 Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals

Sec Notice About this Report All nights reserved

‘




31
3t

Durham Investments Six Limited tn admunistration

Report 1o Creditors pursiant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

1 August 2012

Introduction

Following my report dated | February 2012, which covered the period from 14 June 2011
to 4 January 2012, I sel out below my progress report as per Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 This report covers the pertod 5 January 2012 to 4 July 2012, and should be
considered in conjunction with my previous reports

The purpose of this report 1s to provide an update as to the progress of the admunistration

A copy of my proposats 1s included for casc ef reference at Appendix 6

The appropnate statutery information 1s set out 1n Appendix I A receipts and payments
account for the reporting period 1n Form 2 24 15 attached at Appendix 4

Please note that, unless stated otherwise, all amounts referred to in this report and ts
appendices are net of VAT

Progress of the administration

The Joint Administrators are continuing to collect rent and manage the properties within
the Company’s portfolio

The remaining assets to realise are book debts, rent collections and propertics via a sale
through a wider exit strategy from the admimistrations of the Group entities

Receipts and payments

I enclose at Appendix 4 an abstract of receipts and payments for the period of 5 January
2012 to 4 July 2012

Receipts

Book debts

Book debts of £8,740 have been collected 1 the period n respect of rent arrears at the
date of appointment of the Joint Administrators

Book debt receipts since the date of the Joint Administrators’ appotntment to 4 July 2012
total £205,417

Sce Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 1




32
321

Durham Investments Six Limuted in admirustration

Report to Creditors pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

F August 2012

Rent

In the period, the Joint Admumistrators have received £989,966 of rental income

Rent receipts since the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment to 4 July 2012 total
£4,942.135

Loan from service charge

As a result of VAT accounting, in the period VAT receivable of £1,705 has been
recognised on behalf of the service charge

Rent depaosit interest

Rent depostts are held on trust on behalf of the tenants and are not available to creditors
of the Company

Intcrest on these deposits of £23 has been received 1n the perod

Reimbursed insurance premiums

In the period, receipts of £625 have been received from tenants in respect of insurance
premuums paid by the Joint Admunistrators on thetr behalf

Other receipts

Bank intercst of £1,980 has been received in the penod on funds held in the Joint
Administrators’ account

Interest accrued by Jones Lang LaSalle on rental income of £219 has becn received 1n the
period and 1s represented as interest received on third party income in the Joint
Administrators’ receipts and payments account at Appendix 4

Payments
Agents’ fees

Jones Lang LaSalle 1s mstructed to mvoice and collect rental income, and fces of
£102,780 have been paid 1n the period Payments to Jones Lang LaSalle from the date of
the Joint Admunistrators’ appomntment to 4 July 2012 total £345,528

In addihion, fees of £275 have been paid in the penod to local agents in respect of
marketing void units

Eddisons manage the service charge Fees for this management arc paid out of the
service charge and as such, are not included in the Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account at Appendix 4 A fee of £5,000 was paid to Eddisons in the penod 1n
rcspect of the reconciliation of historic service charge accounts

Sce Notige About thes Report All nghts reserved 2




322

323

324

325

326

327

4.1

Durliam Investments St Lunted in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

§ August 2012

Unit 1, Bilborough rent

Legal advice confirmed that rent receipts 1n respect of a unit previously understood to be
owned by the Company arc actually duc to Durham Investments Four Limiuted (in
administration)

Accordingly, £28,230 was transferred to Durham Investments Four Limmted (in
adminmistration) 1n the period, tn respect of rent recerved on this unit

Landlord property costs

In the penod, £35,189 has been paid in respect of general landlord costs  This principally
includes costs of repair and mamtcnance works to properties, security costs and the costs
of obtaining encrgy performance certificates

Void unit costs
A total of £202 has been paid 1n the peniod relating to utility costs incurred at void units

Loan to service charge

As a result of VAT accounting, in the period VAT payable of £2,058 has been recogmised
on behalf of the service charge

Whilst this 1s rccoverable from the service charge, 1t 1s shown in the expense section of
the receipts and payments account for prudence

Other
The Joint Admimstrators have patd the costs of storage of books and records of £168

VAT debtor

The receipts and payments account details a VAT debtor payment of £6,674 1n the period
This receipt 1s an effect of the VAT accounting n place to control payments to HM
Revenue & Customs

Cost of realisations

Joint Administrators’ time costs

From appointment on 22 Febrtary 2010 to 4 July 2012, time costs of £610,246 have becn
ncurred, representing 2,376 hours at an average rate of £257 per hour

Within these costs 1s time spent by other departments within KPMG LLP, including
Chmate Change and Sustamnability, who have reviewed the health and safety and

environmental position of the Company’s properties

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are sct out 1n Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986  Further information (s given in the Association of Business

Scc Notice About this Report All nghts nuserved 3



51
511

5.2

53

Durham Investments Six Lunited 1n admvnsstration

Report to Creduors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

1 August 2012

Recovery Professionals’ publication, A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees, a copy
of which can be found at

hitp /Awww 13 ong uk/media/documents/technical hbrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20E8& W pdf

If you are unable to access the above and would hike a copy, please contact Kevin Flatley
on 0113 231 3155

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been agreed by the secured creditors, in this
casc Aviva

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
sccretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and arc included n the
analysis of time spent  The cost of staff employed in central admimstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
ratcs

In the period the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
Aviva

The Directors’ statement of affairs shows a balance due to Aviva, as the mamn secured
lender, of £23,031,665 Distributions to Aviva total £2,883,469 since the appointment of
the Joint Administrators

Preferential creditors

According to the Directors’ statement of affairs, therc are no preferential creditors n the
admimistration No preferential claims have been received by the Joint Administrators to
date

Unsecured creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs showed unsccured creditors of £1,185,195 Based on
current estimatcs, the Joint Adminstrators do not cxpect there to be sufficient funds
available to make a distribution to the Company’s unsccurcd creditors

Sce Notice About this Report All nghts rescrved 4




Durham Investments Stc Lunited in adnnnistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 247 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

¥ Augnst 2012

Extension of the administration

In accordance with the Proposals attached at Appendix 6, and paragraph 76(2)(a) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, consent for an extension of the admimstration
penod for eighteen months was obtained from the Court This extension expires on 21
February 2013

This will allow the Joint Admmistrators to continue to collect assets and explore a sale of

the Company’s propertics as part of a wider exit strategy for the Group to achieve the
purpose of the administration

Future conduct of the administration

The Joint Administrators will continuc to manage the business and affairs of the
Company

The key remaining 18sucs to be dealt with are

s Ongoing coliection of rent and management of the property portfolio,

e Progressing a possible exit strategy through the salc of the Company’s propertics
End of the administration

As discussed above at scction 6, the admunistrattion will automatically end on 21 February
2013

Following a resolution to extend the admumstration, and in accordance with Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, a further progress report will be duc following the next penod
of six months Further details regarding the Joint Admunistrators’ progress in achicving
the purpose of the administration wall be set out 1n this report

Statement concerning the EC Regulations

EC Regulations will apply to the admimistration and the proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 The Company’s registered office and centre of main interest 1s in England, the
United Kingdom

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 5




Durhant Investments Ste Linited in adnunustration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

I August 2012

This means that the admimstration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency

legislation and 1s not governed by the nsolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

.

Mark Firmin
Joint Admuustrator

Scec Nottce About this Report All fnghts reserved




Durham Investntents Six Limited in admunistration
Report to Credutors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
1 August 2012
Appendix 1 - Statutory information
Company Name Durham Investments Six Limited (in admimistration)
Date of Incorporation 20 Scptember 1995
Company number 03104360
Present Registered office  ¢/o KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds
LS14DW
Previous registered office 147 Stamford Hill
London
N16 5L.G
Called up share capital Ordinary Shares | £1 share
Shareholders Waterbridge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP
{in administration)
100%
Directors David Schreiber
Jacob Schreiber
Company Secretary Rivky Niederman
Employees None
Previous names None

Sue Notiee  About this Report All nghts reserved



pana

Durham Investments Stx Limited 1n administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
I August 2012

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 5
January 2012 to 4 July 2012

Partner /
Director

Trading

Asset Realisation

Health & safety

Cashicring

General (Cashiening) 2 60
Reconcibiations (& IPS accounting revicws)

Tax

Post appointment corporation tax

Post appointment VAT 050
Trading

Purchases and trading costs

Sales

Admimstration & planming

General

Books and records

Fces and WIP 060
Statutery and complinnce

Checklist & reviews 050
Pre-appomtment cheeks

Rcports to debenture holders

Statutory reccipts and payments accounts

Creditors

Creditors and ¢layms

Sccured creditors

Statutory reports 160
Reahsation of assets

Assct Realisation

Cash and investments

Frechold property 070
1 caschold propeny 210
Open cover Insurance

Rent

Sale of business

Totalin period

Brought forward time (22 February 2018 to 4 January 2012)
Total time (22 February 2010 to 4 July 2012)

Sece Notice About this Report All rights reserved

Manager

050

130
420

10 20
190

200

070

340
150

14 00

050

1770

Admimstrator

14 80
340

350
17 70

176 45

160
16 90

490
050
680
070

10 40

050
2880

690
150
1100

Total Time cost Average
hours hourly
rate

050 £172 50 £345 00
17 40 £3 857 50 £22170
340 £71200 £209 41

4 80 £1 288 50 £268 44
2240 £5,008 25 £223 58
186 88 £40 751 50 £218 33
180 £655 50 £345 00
160 £28000 £175 00
19 50 £4 203 50 £215 56
610 £1,422 50 £233 20
050 £87 50 £17500
680 £1,632 00 £240 00
o070 £168 00 £240 00
340 £1,17300 £345 00
1350 £351200 £260 15
050 £87 50 £175 00
43 50 £11 491 50 £264 17
210 £1123 50 £535 00
740 £1,828 50 £247 09
150 £360 00 £240 00
2870 £9,482 50 £330 40
37285 £89,297 75 £239 50
200349 £520948 35 £260 02
237634 £610246 10 £256 80




Durham Investments Stx Limuted m adnuniitration

Report 1o Creduors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

I Augent 2012

Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMGLLP
Restructuring Team
Grade From 1 From 1
April 2009 October
2010
£/hr
£/hr
Partner 515 535
Associate 440 460
Partner
Director 440 460
Senior 405 425
Manager
Manager 320 345
Senior
Administrator 225 240
Administrator 165 175
Support 105 110
Work 35 40
Experience

Sie Notke About this Repont All nights resyrved



Durham Investments Six Lunited i1 adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

I August 2012

Appendix 4 — Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts &
Payments Account Form 2.24B for the period 5 January
2012 to 4 July 2012

* Ielete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECRIPTS AND PAYMENTS 05012012 to 040772012 Appenclix to Form 2.24
Burtmm Ivvestments Six Limiied Foge 1
RECFIPIS £
Brought forwan fron pres toas Abstract (if Amy) 514,268 85
Pend debis L RENICH
Interest recen 2d on Thurd party income MENL]
Rem DRO 0658 55
Loan from sen ice charge | W4 96
Bank interest gros 151373
Reu deposrt interest 263
Re mburesd instrsnee premiums iy 1]
Bk inlerest, gross 465 82
Fused charge VAT payable AE24685
Hleating ch. 3 AT control 1313
Camed torsord to GIRLN0G06

* cont nuation sheet / et nbstroct

PAYMENTS £

Brought forward from pres wous Absiract (o Amy ) 4293741 68
Agerts fecs 1IC8M55 35
Unat 1 Bilborough rent BN
Pavimunt of finds receverd m erroe I75m
Landtond Propeny Coats IS8R 06
Youd Unet cosis s
Loan to s 10e charge 205756
Sorge cosis 16842
Fleating ch VAT recable nn
Fixed charge VAT recsble 3036367
Faxed charge ¥ AT control 17700 8%
VAT debtor 66T ER

Canied forward 10 463195801

* contnuation shee: £/ nest absimet

Note The recespts and payments rmust s ecally be sdded up ul the foot of each sheet anad tha 1otals carmied r.m-m!}rm ome: abutras i l:mollm
wiheut may wita Mok balance s doa the gresy iotaly shall presont the total smounts saucived and pud by tke sdmru trator smce he was sppointcd

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




Durham Investments Stx Limuted in adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

I Augrest 2012

Appendix S — Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account for the period S January 2012 to 4 July
2012

Durham Investments dix Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Reccipts & Payments

Stntemerd krom 05/01/72012 From 22/02/2010
of Alfairs To 04/07/2012 To 04/0772012
FIXED CFIARGE ASSETS
12R10,036 S0 Frechold property NI, NI
I'und received n error NIL NIL
163333000 Battersea Square Property NIL MNIL
230,000 00 Leasehold -Unit 7 $w instead Close MIL NI
Rent Deposit NIL 1019563
2162875 Book debts 87000 541657
Funds recetved in error NIL 314807
LPA VAT recen able * NIL 661420
Interest received on Third party income 21874 89536
[nsurance Receipts NIl 1652412
Rent 9BI96S 55 494213505
I oan from scrvice charge 1,74 96 572799
Bank interest, pross 1,513 33 63TT M
Rent deposit interest 2263 4950
1,002,165 21 519708373
TTXED CHARGE COSTS
Landlord voids NIL 1262267
Leganl fees NIL 5247101
LPA Recetver VAT paud NIL NIL
Agents fees 108,055 35 3047457
Urut 1 Bilborough rent 2823050 127037725
Bank charges NIL 2601%)
Payment of funds recerved 1n emmor 1757 232742
l.andlord Property Costs 3518866 987730
Voud Unit costs w235 3816407
Insurance Broker Costs NIL 3489644
T can to service charge 205756 169877
(73.91021) (765540 51)
FINED CHARGF CRFIATORS
(23,031,665 31) Aviva Ple NIl 288346871
(2,730,607 54) Suntunder UK ple NTI. NI
{300,000 00) hurogold Lunited NIL NIL
NIL (2,883 468 71)
ABSLT RLALISATIONS
Reumbursed inguranee premums 62520 62520
Insurance commistons NIL 14676513
62520 14739033
OTHER REALISATIONS
Banb. nterest gross 466.82 81753
466 82 7153
COST OF REALISATIONS
Siorage costs 168 42 116093
Statutory advertistng NI 14112
Bank charges NI 300
(168 42) (1,306 05)
UNSICURED CREIITORS
(410,675 46) rade & expense NIL NI,

See Notice About this Report Al nights reserved



Durham Investments Swc Linited in adminustration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Durham Investments Six Limited
(In Administration)
Admmistrators’ Abstruct of Receipts & Payments

KPMG LLP
1 Augnst 2012

Sec Notice About this Report All nghts reserved

Sttement From 05/0172012 Erom 12/02/2010
of Affurs To 04/07/2012 Tea 04/07/2012
(61,616 44) Sales I edger Credits NIT Nit
(6,73200) Inland Revenue - CIS NIL NIL
{593,184 06) Non-preferential VAL NII Nii
(112,986 98) Rent Deposits NIL NIL
NIT NI
1213 IRIBUTTONS
(.03 Ordinary shareholders NI NI
NIL NIL
(2,352,563 88) 829,178 60 1,695,466 33
REPRESENTEDBY
Floatng ch VALl rec'able 234 50
Fixed charge current 9708817
Trust Account L4097
Fixed charge current 2 62531823
Tloating charge cunent 750
Floaumg, charge current 2 147,200 32
Fixed Charge on trust for he Linen Comp 2967 16
Fixed charge on ! rust for Shebang 1’roper Goi760)
I"ixed charge VAT rec'able 11460237
Fined charge VA payable (999329 58)
Floaung ch VAT control (5701)
F1ned charge VAL control B8 63507
VAT debtor 40,53293
1,695,466 33



Durham Investments Soe Linnted 1n admnnsiration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

1 Augnent 2012

Appendix 6 — Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Admumstrators proposed the following two resolutions which were decmed
accepted following the Joint Admmmstrators’ Paragraph 49 report dated 14 Apnl 2010

Resolution 1:

¢ to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained 1m Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Jomnt
Administrators as they, 1n their absolute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximise realisations from the assets of Durham Investments Six Limted,

e to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that Durham Investments Six
Limited may have,

+ to seek an extension to the Administration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admumstrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

s to allow the Administration to cease to have effect following 1ts 12 month period or
any extension thereof,

e to seck if appropnate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments Six Limited pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and to seek, if approprnate, any other directions from
the Court,

o when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded thewr duties, to take the necessary steps to
move Durham Investments Six Lumited from Administration to Dhssolution, pursuant
to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,

e 1if the Joint Admumstrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments S1x Limited, and if deemed appropriate by the Joint
Admimstrators, to take the necessary steps to move Durham Investments Six Limited
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

s 1f Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Jomt Admimstrators
will seek the appointment of Mark Granville Firmun, Howard Smiuth and Brian Green
of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of Durham Investments Six Limited, without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors
may nommate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination ts made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

o 1f one of the critena set out in Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 applies to Durham Investments Six Linmuted, the Joint Administrators can make
an application to court 1o end the Admunsstration and, 1f deemed appropnate, to
petiton the Court for the winding up of Durham Investments Six Limited If

See Notice About this Report All mphts reserved




Durham Investments Stx Lamited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

1 August 2012

appropriate, the Jount Adminustrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as
Jomnt Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, and the Jont
Admmstrators will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from hability 14
days after the cessation of their appointment as Joint Admimustrators, 1 respect of any
action of The Joint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

e 1n the event that Mark Granwville Firnun, Howard Smuth and Brian Green are
appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and

» the Joint Admumstrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appomntment as Joint
Adnunistrators ceasing to have effect

Resolution 2:

+ that in the event that no creditors’ commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Admimstrators will
be authoriscd to draw fees on account from the assets of Durham Investments Six
Limited from time to time during the period of Admimstration based on time properly
spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment
Also, the Joint Administrators will be authorised to draw disbursements from tume to
time to meclude category 2 disbursements, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of other KPMG LLP specialists advice
provided to the Joint Admunistrators be bascd upon tune costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Durham Investments Six Limited

Sce Notice About this Report All nights reserved




